
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Pensions 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 22 
SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

Time: 5.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Philip Corthorne (Chairman) 
Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman) 

Paul Harmsworth (Labour Lead) 
George Cooper  
Janet Duncan  

Richard Lewis 
 
Advisory Members 

 
John Holroyd  
Andrew Scott 
 

  
Published: 14 September 2010 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Nav Johal 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: njohal@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=125&Year=2010 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 

PART 1 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Minutes of the meeting - 23 June 2010 1 - 6 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be 
considered in private 

 
 

5 Review of Performance Measurement of the Fund 7 - 80 
 

6 Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2010 81 - 100 
 

7 Budget Monitor 101 - 104 
 

8 Early Retirement Monitor 105 - 108 
 

9 Administration Performance Report 109 - 110 
 

10 Report on Governance 111 - 112 
 

PART 2  

11 Report from Investment Sub Committee 113 - 120 
 

12 Risk Management Report 121 - 128 
 

13 Corporate Governance & Socially Responsible Investment 129 - 136 
 

14 Investment Advice discussion  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
23 June 2010 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present: 

Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman), Michael Markham (Vice Chairman), Paul 
Harmsworth (Labour Lead), George Cooper and Richard Lewis 
  
Advisory Members /Co-optee Members Present: 
John Holroyd and Andrew Scott 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Tunde Adekoya, Ken Chisholm, Nancy LeRoux and Nikki Stubbs 
 
Also Present: 
Valentine Furniss, John Hastings and Scott Jamieson 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Duncan.   
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 Councillors Harmsworth, Cooper and Corthorne declared a personal 
interest in all Agenda Items, in that they were all members of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme, and remained in the room. 
 
Councillor Cooper declared a personal interest in all Agenda Items, in 
that he was a trustee of the CAB, and remained in the room. 
 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING - 30 MARCH 2010  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Pensions Committee 
meeting on 30 March 2010 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

 

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING - 14 APRIL 2010  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Pensions Committee 
meeting on 14 April 2010 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

 

5. MINUTES OF THE MEETING - 13 MAY 2010  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Pensions Committee 
meeting on 13 May 2010 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



  
6. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I 

WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED: That: 
 

1. Agenda Items 1 to 12 be considered in public; and  
 
2. Agenda Items 13 to 15 be considered in private for the 

reasons stated on the agenda.  Members of the press and 
public would be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of these items. 

 

 

 PRESENTATION (PART II) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee received a presentation regarding the transition update 
from Mr Tariq Khalifa and Mr Craig Blackbourn from Nomura plc.  
Members thanked Mr Khalifa and Mr Blackbourn for the excellent work 
that Nomura plc had done.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted. 
 

 

7. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE FUND  
(Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report which reviewed the fund 
management performance of the London Borough of Hillingdon 
Pension Fund for the quarter to 31 March 2010.  Members were 
encouraged that Hillingdon had outperformed against the WM average 
by 0.05% and that the one year performance figure had outperformed 
the average by 2.70%.  It was noted that this was partly as a result of 
the investments in equities which had performed well over the last 12 
months. 
 
The recent problems experienced by BP had resulted in a large 
decrease in its share price.  As approximately 15% of UK dividend 
income in the last year had come from BP, it was unclear what the 
income effect of recent events would be on the Hillingdon Pension 
Fund.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the content of the report and the performance 
of the Fund Managers be noted. 
 

 

8. BUDGET REPORT AND OUTTURN  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report and noted that it supported good 
governance for the Committee to receive regular updates on the 
pension fund budget.  Members were advised that the Committee 
would receive a quarterly report.   
 
The figures contained within the report had been based on a projection 
on Hillingdon’s position in December 2009.  The outturn for 2009/2010 
had been better than expected and ensured that the Fund operated on 

 

Page 2



  
the surplus generated.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee note the budget outturn position 
for the 2009-10 financial year. 
 

9. EARLY RETIREMENT MONITOR  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report which summarised the number of 
early retirements in the last quarter.  It was noted that the figures were 
well within the required parameters.  Given the anticipated Government 
funding reductions to local authorities, it was likely that there would be 
redundancies made at the London Borough of Hillingdon and a 
resultant increase in the number of early retirements.  However, as the 
Council had been under its 1% target for the last few years, the 
authority had some leeway. 
 
Members were advised that, although enhancements had been 
removed from the scheme, the Committee had the ability to agree to 
enhancements in exceptional circumstances. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the content of the report be noted. 
 

 

10. REPORT ON GOVERNANCE  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report which updated Members on 
Pension Fund governance issues.  The report also advised of a 
recommended update to the Statement of Investment Principles (SoIP) 
and informed Members of training opportunities.   
 
Officers reported that they would not be attending the LGC Local 
Authority Pensions Summit in September 2010 due to the cost, in the 
current financial climate.   
 
RESOLVED:  That Committee approve the revised Statement of 
Investment Principles. 
 

 

11. PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2010  
(Agenda Item 11) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report and advised the Committee that 
additional background information from Deloitte regarding the 
2009/2010 Pension Fund Audit Plan had been circulated to Members 
by email and tabled at the meeting.   
 
It was noted that the Pension Fund had been audited in its own right for 
the first time last year.  As the Audit Committee had no working 
knowledge of this area, it had been agreed that the Pensions 
Committee would approve and sign off the Pension Fund Annual 
Report prior to it being considered by the Audit Committee and then 
released to external audit to undertake the annual audit of the 
accounts.  A report would be produced by Deloitte once it had 
completed its audit.  Members were advised that the external auditor’s 
fee was paid from the Pension Fund.   
 

 

Page 3



  
The CLG had been prescriptive about what was included in the Annual 
Report.  As it was quite large and complicated, it was agreed that, in 
future, a summary would be produced so that the content could be 
better understood by Fund members without having to read through the 
main report.  Both the summary and main report would be made 
available in the public domain.  Future consideration would be given to 
how the Council communicated with its Fund members.  
 
It was recognised that there was a need to strengthen governance 
arrangements around the Pension Fund and that additional funding 
had been secured for a post to support this need.  This new post
[...]
 STRATEGY & INVESTMENT SUB 

COMMITTEE  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 

 

14. RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 

 

15. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE 
INVESTMENT  (Agenda Item 15) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.47 pm. 
 

  
This is a summary of the Pensions Committee proceedings.  If you would like more 
detailed information on any of the resolutions, please contact Nikki Stubbs on 01895 
250472.  Circulation of this decisions sheet is to Members of the Pensions Committee 
and appropriate officers. 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE / 22 September 2010  
  
 

REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE PENSION 
FUND 

 

 

Contact Officers  James Lake, 01895 277562 
   
Papers with this report  Northern Trust Executive Report 

WM Local Authority Quarter Reports  
Private Equity Listing 

Private Equity reports from Adams Street and LGT 
Advisor Investment Reports 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report reviews the fund management performance for the London Borough of 
Hillingdon Pension Fund for the quarter to 30 June 2010.  The value of the fund as at the 
30 June was £519m. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the content of this report be noted and the performance of the Fund 
Managers be discussed. 

 
 
INFORMATION 
 

1. The performance of the whole fund for the quarter to 30 June 2010 showed an 
underperformance figure of 0.43% with negative returns of 8.24%, compared to the 
negative benchmark 7.81%.  

 

 Performance Attribution 
 
 Q2 2010 % 1 Year % 3 Years 

% 
5 Years 

% 
Since 

Inception % 
Goldman Sachs (0.46) 1.78 (1.18) (0.57) (0.67) 
UBS (2.25) (4.13) (2.76) (2.57) 1.00 
Alliance Bernstein (2.65) (5.95) (5.77) - (4.12) 
UBS Property (0.90) (5.56) (0.86) - (0.84) 
SSgA 0.10 0.23 - - 0.13 
SSgA Drawdown  0.13 0.42 - - 0.42 
Total Fund (0.43) (2.28) (2.96) (2.07) (0.38) 

 

 
2. The underperformance for the quarter was mainly due to the passive currency 

effect and to a lesser extent stock selection. These factors detracted from 
performance by 1.66% and 0.19% respectively. In contrast asset allocation had a 
positive impact adding 1.39%. This theme continues in the one year figures with 
stock selection and currency detracting, with asset allocation contributing to 
performance.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 

PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE / 22 September 2010  
  
 

 
3. Alliance Bernstein returned a negative 15.05% against a benchmark of negative 

12.40% underperforming by 2.65%. While no sin
[...]
nally left blank



 

 

EXTERNAL AUDITOR REPORT on the PENSION FUND ANNUAL 
REPORT and ACCOUNTS 

 

 

Contact Officers  Nancy le Roux, 01895 250353 
   
Papers with this report  None 
 
SUMMARY 
 
 
The attached report summarises the findings of the External Auditor on the audit of the 
2009/10 Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts.  The report is in draft pending the 
conclusion of the audit.  It is expected the audit will be largely complete by the time the 
committee meets and a verbal update of the final outcome will be given at the meeting. 
 
The auditor has indicated that it is expected that an unqualified opinion will be given on the 
Pension fund statements and will be issued by 30 September 2009. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To note the auditor’s findings and to approve the Annual Report of the Pension 
Fund. 
 

 
BACKGROUND 
 

1. The Council as an administering authority under the Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations is required to produce a separate set of accounts for the 
scheme’s financial activities and assets and liabilities. 

 
2. The contents and format of the accounts are determined by statutory requirements 

and mandatory professional standards as established by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance (CIPFA) in their Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP). 

 
3. The Pension Fund Accounts were subject to a separate audit by the Council’s 

external auditors, Deloitte LLP, which must be completed by 30 September 2010. 
 

4. Whilst Audit Committee formally approves the Council’s Statements of Accounts, 
which incorporates the Pension Fund Accounts, the Annual Report requires the 
approval of Pensions Committee.  This report was also taken to Audit Committee on 
21 September 2010. 

 
International Standard on Auditing Report 260 (ISA 260) 
 

5. The ISA 260 requires that auditors should communicate to elected members 
matters of governance that arise from the audit of the financial statements.  These 
cover: 

 
• Key audit ris
[...]
tion. It should, therefore, be read in conjunction with the report and the appendices thereto. 

Key findings on 
audit risks and other 
matters 

In our audit plan we identified three key audit risks in relation to: 
• calculation of contributions in light of there being more than one admitted body; 

• the calculation of benefits given the complexities of calculating retirement, ill health 
and death benefits as a result of changes introduced in 2008; and  

• the valuation of private equity. 

We carried out testing in line with our approach set out in our Audit Plan and there 
were no exceptions to report to you. 

 

Audit status The audit is substantially complete, and subject to the finalisation of the following: 
• completion of internal review processes; 

• review of final draft of financial statements; 

• representation letter (Appendix 3); and 

• update of post balance sheet event review. 

We will report to you orally in respect of any modifications to the findings or opinions 
contained in this report that arise on completion of these matters.   

On satisfactory completion of the outstanding matters, we anticipate issuing an 
unmodified audit opinion on the truth and fairness of the financial statements. 

 

Identified 
misstatements and 
disclosure 
deficiencies 

Audit materiality has increased to £7.1m from £6m (2009 £6.4m) as set out in our Audit 
Plan. This is to reflect the final outturn for the year ended 31 March 2010 as opposed to 
the materiality determination forecasted result. 

There were no uncorrected misstatements or disclosure deficiencies. 

 

Accounting and 
internal control 
systems 

During our audit we observed two areas of improvements in relation to the internal control 
system. The following have been discussed in detail in section 2: 
• Control process for authorising the posting of journals; and  

• Regular review of Fund Managers internal control reports. 

 

Page 85



 

Report to the Audit Committee Final Report 2 
[...]
onally agreed targets for England and Wales. 
Full year performance data is included in the Annual Report for the fund. All data 
shown is extracted from the Pensions Administration System and monitored on a 
monthly basis.     
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS – quarter 1 - 2010/2011 
 
Area of Work Target 

(Days) 
Number 
processed 
within target 

Percentage 
within Target 

Total 
Cases 

Transfer in quote 5  5 50.00 10 
Transfer in Actual 5 29 87.88    33 
Transfer Out Actual 9  21 100.00 21 
Transfer Out Quote 5  21 72.41 29 
Refund 5  14 87.50 16 
Estimate of Retirement Benefits 10  153 93.29 164 
Actual Retirement Benefits 5  73 83.91 87 
Condolence Letter 2 27 96.42 28 
Letter Notifying Dependants Benefits 5 9 100 9 
Deferred Benefits 10 102 99.02 103 
Answer General Enquiry Letter 7 162 100 162 
Benefit Statement Enquiry 10 1 100 1 
Admit new entrant 20 253 98.83 256 
Additional Service Purchase 10   0 
Total  870 94.67 919 
 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The costs to the pension fund of all early retirements are monitored.  Early 
retirements at the Council’s discretion are reported to Committee on a quarterly 
basis.  As part of the valuation, all employers within the fund have a notional budget 
built in to their employers contribution rate to fund ill health retirements.  
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



PART 1 - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE / 22 September 2010 
 
 

GOVERNANCE ISSUES   
 
Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux 
   
Papers with this report  None 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report is to provide an update on Pension Fund Governance issues and is mainly for 
information. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That the contents of the report are noted 
2. That Committee discuss whether to progress the request by Stockley Academy to be 

represented on Committee. 
3. That Committee approve the extension to the existing pensions administration system 

contract for a further two year period. 
 
 

INFORMATION ITEMS 
 
1. Scheme Consultations 
 
Public Sector Pensions and the Local Government Pension Scheme are currently subject to 
an independent review by Lord Hutton.  The independent Public Service Pensions 
Commission will undertake a fundamental structural review of public service pension 
provision and is due to issue its final report prior to the 2011 Budget.  The commission is due 
to produce an interim report in September 2010 ahead of the Spending Review.  At the time 
of writing this report the details of this interim report are not yet available.  It is envisaged that 
major revisions to the LGPS will be one of the outcomes of this review.   
 
2. Valuation Update 
 
Officers had an initial meeting with the fund actuary on 8 September to discuss the initial 
findings of the 2010 triennial valuation exercise.  Based on the current scheme, the initial 
results indicate a funding level considerably lower than in 2007.  Discussions are ongoing in 
agreeing the assumptions to be used in the valuation and so the final results will not be 
completed for several months.  Indeed, dependent on the timing of the Hutton Review, the 
final results could be substantially different from the initial results. In addition the change from 
RPI to CPI for the basis for future public sector pensions’ increases could have a sizeable 
impact. 
 
3. Request from Stockley Academy for Representation on Committee 
 
Officers have received a request from Stockley Academy to be permitted to have a 
representative on Pensions Committee.  They have made the request to enable them to have 
better accountability for their funding. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 111



PART 1 - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE / 22 September 2010 
 
 

 
 
4. System Contract Extension 
 

The contract for the pensions administration system (AXISe) is 
[...]
e 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 132

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 133

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting - 23 June 2010
	5 Review of Performance Measurement of the Fund
	1 - NT Exec Q2 2010 App1
	1 - WM Local Authority Q210 App2
	1 - PE ListingJune10 App3
	1 - ASP Performance Letter 3.31.10 App4
	1 - LGT Performance letter Q2 2010 App5
	1 - Investment Q2 2010 Report - SJ App6
	1 - V Furniss Investment Report 30th June 2010 App7

	6 Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2010
	2 - London Borough of Hillingdon ACR Pension Fund 6 Sept App1

	7 Budget Monitor
	3 - Budget 10-11 300610 App1

	8 Early Retirement Monitor
	9 Administration Performance Report
	10 Report on Governance
	11 Report from Investment Sub Committee
	7 - PART 2 Macquarie Infrastructure Report

	12 Risk Management Report
	13 Corporate Governance & Socially Responsible Investment
	9- LAPFF Business Meeting Minutes 29June10 App1




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
22 September 2010 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present: 

Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman), Peter Kemp, Josephine Barrett and Neil Fyfe. 
  
Advisory Members /Co-optee Members Present: 
John Holroyd and Andrew Scott 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Tunde Adekoya, James Lake, Nancy LeRoux and Nav Johal 
 
Also Present: 
Valentine Furniss, John Hastings and Helen Perkins (in part) 
 

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor’s Markham, 
Harmsworth, Cooper, Duncan and Lewis. 
 

 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 Councillors Corthorne and Barrett, and advisory members Andrew 
Scott and John Holroyd, declared a personal interest in all Agenda 
Items, in that they were all members of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme, and remained in the room. 
 

 

18. MINUTES OF THE MEETING - 23 JUNE 2010  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Pensions Committee 
meeting on 23 June 2010 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

 

19. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED: That: 
 

1. Agenda Items 1 to 10 be considered in public; and  
 
2. Agenda Items 11 to 14 be considered in private for the 

reasons stated on the agenda.  Members of the press and 
public would be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of these items.  

 



  
 
 

20. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE FUND  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report which reviewed the fund 
management performance of the London Borough of Hillingdon 
Pension Fund for the quarter to 30 June 2010.  Members noted that the 
last quarter marked a further period of underperformance. This 
underperformance was mainly due to the passive currency effect and 
stock selection.  
 
A large factor of the underperformance was related to BP and UBS. 
Hillingdon has now established an investment sub-committee who will 
be taking performance into account as part of its workplan. It was noted 
that there was insufficient time at the quarterly committee meetings to 
fully review arising issues.  
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the content of the report and the performance 
of the Fund Managers be noted. 
 
 

 

21. PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2010  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report. This report summarised the 
findings of the External Auditor on the audit of the 2009/10 Pension 
Fund Annual Report and Accounts.  
 
Helen Perkins gave a verbal update of Deloitte’s report on London 
Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fund Accounts. This report went to 
Audit Committee on 21 September 2010. Comments from the Audit 
Committee were: 
‘Members referred to Accounting and Internal Control Systems and the 
issue relating to Review of Fund Managers’ internal control reports. 
The Pensions committee was asked to note the recommendation from 
the external auditors on this, in particular the reference to 
supplementing reviews into the investment manager internal control 
reports with visits to each of the key investment managers, such as 
SsgA and UBS.’  
 
As part of the audit planning process 3 areas of risk were identified: 

• Calculation of contributions in light of there being more than one 
admitted body. 

• The calculation of benefits given the complexities of calculating 
retirement, ill health and the death benefits as a result of 
changes introduced in 2008.  

• The valuation of private equity.  
 
The auditor had indicated that it was expected that an unmodified 
opinion would be given on the Pension fund statements and would be 
issued by 30 September.  
 

 



  
The internal review process had been completed and it was anticipated 
that that it would be signed off with no modifications. Testing was 
carried out without any exception and it did not indicate anything to 
bring to attention.  
 
The auditor commented that officers had put in a considerable amount 
of work in the last year which had delivered significant improvements in 
the quality of the accounts and working papers.  An issued was raised 
in relation to the authorisation of journals in the system and officers 
were able to provide assurance that this recommendation was not 
implemented.  
 
The Chairman thanked the auditor for her presentation and noted the 
improvements. Members commented this was an area of good 
practice.  
 
 
RESOLVED:  That Committee approve the Pension Fund Annual 
Report and Accounts & noted the auditor’s findings. 
 

22. BUDGET MONITOR  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report and Members were advised that 
the Committee received a quarterly report on the Pension fund budget. 
The report provided Members with an update at the end of quarter 1 
against the budget.  
 
Members questioned officers on what the miscellaneous costs in the 
budget included. Officers replied that this related to both actuarial and 
audit fees.  
 
Officers also commented that due to a higher than usual number of 
deaths it was not easy to forecast full year variance at this stage.  This 
would be developed for the next quarter. 
 
It was also noted that the surplus of contributions over benefits in terms 
of normal cashflow was decreasing and a reduction in the number of 
active members could adversely impact this situation. 
  
Members commented that the vast majority of the figures on the 
spreadsheet were beyond their control.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee noted the budget outturn 
position at 30 June 2010. 
 
 

 

23. EARLY RETIREMENT MONITOR  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report which summarised the number of 
early retirements in the first quarter.  The report also gave an update 
on the current situation on the cost to the fund of early retirements.  
 
Members commented that the current performance statistics showed a 
reasonable position but were mindful that the current climate could 

 



  
have an impact.  
 
Officers commented that if any redundancies were made for those over 
the age of 55 years old they would be entitled to immediate payment of 
pension, but that the council and not the fund would be liable for the 
cost of the early payments.  
 
Members noted that the council pays an additional 1% to the fund to 
cover the costs of early retirements.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 
 

24. ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report which summarised the key work 
areas of the pensions administration section. The report highlighted 
nationally agreed targets. It was noted that the full year performance 
data was included in the Annual report for the fund.  
 
Officers commented that this was previously only reported to 
Committee annually and it had been thought more appropriate to bring 
this to Committee quarterly. Members noted that the section currnelty 
had two staff vacancies and the performance data reflected how work 
had been prioritised. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

 

25. REPORT ON GOVERNANCE  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report which provided an update on the 
Pension Fund Governance issues.  
 
Officers explained that the Hutton review of Public Sector Pensions 
was due to issue an interim report in October and a final report in 
March.  It was also noted that if regulation changes resulted from this 
report then the final valuation results could be delayed. 
  
Members reported that an initial meeting had taken place on the 
progress of the triennial valuation of the fund.  Early indications were 
showing that the funding level had dropped, but there was further work 
to be done in this area.  A full report would be brought to Committee in 
March. 
 
Members spoke about the request from Stockley Academy to be 
represented on Pensions Committee. It was confirmed that this would 
be a non-voting advisory role. Members discussed that the meetings 
were public meetings and that anyone could attend. They felt that 
rather than set a precedent and request to Council to have a seat for 
Stockley Academy, that they would ask officers to write to them and 
invite them to the meetings. They could consider a request again in the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Nancy 
LeRoux 



  
future.  
 
Members discussed the pensions administration system contract which 
was to expire at the end of December of this year. Due to the ongoing 
Hutton review officers were unclear on what the scheme would be 
going forward. Officers had discussed this with the Head of 
Procurement who stated it was appropriate to extend the existing 
contract by 2 years rather than re-tender.  
 
 
RESOLVED:   

1. That Committee noted the contents of the report. 
2. That Committee discussed whether to progress the request 

by Stockley Academy to be presented on Committee. This 
request was rejected for reasons mentioned above.  

3. That the Committee agreed to approve the extension to the 
existing pensions administration system contract for a 
further two year period.  

 
 

26. REPORT FROM INVESTMENT SUB COMMITTEE  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

Action by 

  
 
This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
 

 

27. RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

Action by 

  
This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
 

 

28. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE 
INVESTMENT  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 

 



  
schedule to the Act). 
 
 

29. INVESTMENT ADVICE DISCUSSION  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

Action by 

 This item was deferred to the next Committee meeting on 14th 
December 2010.  
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30pm, closed at 6.32pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nav Johal on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


